Consideration and possible action to approve a construction contract to the 

lowest responsive and responsible bidder for the Rattlesnake Hill Water Tank 

Demolition and Site Preparation Project with A&K Earthmovers of Fallon, Nevada, 

in the amount of One Million Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,095,000) (PWP-CH-

2025-077).  

Public Works Director Brian Byrd stated two water storage tanks located atop 

Rattlesnake Hill store water for the City as part of our municipal water supply.  Currently, 

these tanks are in need of replacement, as engineering reports commissioned on behalf of

[...]

Councilman Harmon motioned to approve a construction contract to the lowest 

responsive and responsible bidder for the Rattlesnake Hill Water Tank Demolition and Site 

Preparation Project with A&K Earthmovers of Fallon, Nevada, in the amount of One 

Million Ninety-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,095,000) (PWP-CH-2025-077); seconded by 
Councilwoman Kent and approved with a 3-0 vote by the Council.     

Consideration and possible approval of a professional services contract with J-

U-B Engineers, Inc. for engineering design services for the Construct New Taxi Lane, 

Extend Existing Taxi Lane (design only) Project in the amount not-to-exceed One 

Hundred Sixty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($163,700), of which the FAA 

share would be 95% or One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifteen 

Dollars ($155,515) and the City’s share would be 5% or Eight Thousand One Hundred 

and Eighty-Five Dollars ($8,185).   

Public Works Director Brian Byrd stated the City has identified the Construct New 

Taxi Lane Extend Existing Taxi Lane Project as its next airport capital improvement project.  
If approved, J-U-B would complete the engineering design and bidding services for the

[...]

No further comments were noted.   

Councilwoman Frost motioned to approve a professional services contract with J-U-

B Engineers, Inc. for engineering design services for the Construct New Taxi Lane, Extend 
Existing Taxi Lane (design only) Project in the amount not-to-exceed One Hundred Sixty-

Three Thousand Seven Hundred Dollars ($163,700), of which the FAA share would be 95% 

or One Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand Five Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($155,515) and the 

City’s share would be 5% or Eight Thousand One Hundred and Eighty-Five Dollars 
($8,185); seconded by Councilman Harmon and approved with a 3-0 vote by the Council.   

Consideration and possible action to approve a design contract with Van Woert 

Bigotti of Reno, Nevada, in order to provide design and engineering services for a 

Fixed Base Operations Facility at the Fallon Municipal Airport, in the amount of Two 

Hundred Thirty Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($230,400).   

Public Works Director Brian Byrd stated the City was awarded $825,000 during the 
2022-2023 Congressionally Directed Spending cycle in order to assist in the construction of 

a new Fixed Base Operations Center (FBO) at the Fallon Municipal Airport (FLX).

[...]

No further comments were noted.   

Councilwoman Kent motioned to approve a design contract with Van Woert Bigotti 

of Reno, Nevada, in order to provide design and engineering services for a Fixed Base 

Operations Facility at the Fallon Municipal Airport, in the amount of Two Hundred Thirty 
Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($230,400); seconded by Councilman Harmon and 

approved with a 3-0 vote by the Council.   

Consideration and possible action to approve a construction contract with 

Cheek Construction of Fallon, Nevada, in order to complete the National Fitness 

Campaign Fitness Court Studio Concrete Slab, in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand

[...]

Council or the public. 
  No comments were noted.   

Councilwoman Frost motioned to approve a construction contract with Cheek 

Construction of Fallon, Nevada, in order to complete the National Fitness Campaign Fitness 

Court Studio Concrete Slab, in the amount of Forty-Nine Thousand Nine Hundred Fifteen 
Dollars ($49,915); seconded by Councilwoman Kent and approved with a 3-0 vote by the 

Council.   

Fallon Police Department Monthly Report for March 2025. 

Chief Ron Wenger presented the March monthly report.  The report will compare the 

2024 crime, traffic stops, and traffic accident statistics to March 2025.